Active Software & Hardware Systems
1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083
Phone (248) 577-9000

Going Live Checklist

Inventory: l/
1) Inventory Items are entered and Departments are setup. i
2) Physical Inventory is performed. (Optional, this can be done later). m

Accounts Receivable:

1) All existing customers are entered or transferred from the old system.

2) Confirm Terms, Credit Limits, Tax Exempt data, Price Levels and any Custom Pricing is defined.
3) All open invoices are entered individually or as a Balance Forward for each customer.

4) Run an Aged Receivable Report from the old system and from the Management System.

5) Confirm both reports match each other.
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Accounts Payable:

1) All existing vendors are entered or transferred from the old system.

2) Confirm Terms, Account Numbers, G/L. Purchase Account and Pay To data is defined.
3) All open invoices are entered individually or as a Balance Forward for each vendor.

4) Run an Aged Payable Report from the old system and from the Management System.
5) Confirm both reports match each other.

6) Confirm Check Printing aligns on the checks correctly.
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General Ledger:

1) Enter all Chart of Account numbers, types and descriptions.

2) Enter all default General Ledger Accounts in System Settings - Global.

3) Print a Chart of Accounts report with balances from your old system.

4) Enter all Beginning Balances in System Settings - Global from the Chart of Accounts report.
5) Enter the Sales Account, Cost of Sales and Inventory Account in all Departments.
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Daily Procedures:

Enter Quotes, Orders and Invoices.

Post Payments to Customer Accounts as they are received.

Enter Accounts Payable Invoices and Print A/P Checks as required.

Create Purchase Orders and Receive Inventory as needed.

Perform an End of Day Closeout at the end (or beginning) of each day. This also posts all the sales data
to the General Ledger as a Sales Journal.
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Inventory:

Active Software & Hardware Systems

1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083

Phone (248) 577-9000

Inventory Items are entered and Departments are setup.

'+ Inventory Maintenance

p——

SKU{ 012546919791 | ftemNotes | PO.Desc/Rev. ] Web Desc. |1 Sell on Web Tpe:Product P
Descriptiol
II Sales Script | Price Levels / Promos / Stock | sales Coupon w‘ Vendor / Department / Other Create Tickler |
' Delay Upd Till: | % Margin %Markdn MTD ) Qty In Stock OnPO's Committed Reorder Lvl Normal Stock
Sugg. List: 31.19 Edit 0| Edit> | 0 0 0 0 0
Our Sell Price: 2424 9.17 :ei:taegde(mst Date Expected: [/ Promo Start Date: [ /
- [ Members Only
Price Level B: 24.24 | 9.17 Last Received: // Promo End Date: [/
Price Level C: 24.24 9.17 Date Last Sold: / / ples  CEEs | 0.00
. L | Member Only P, _—
Price Level D: 2424 | 9.17 E—; Two-Fer Quantity: 0.00 Quantity Break 1: 0
Price Level E: 24_24_ 9,17_ o Price & Percaiit: 000 || Price ) Percent: ‘ 0.0000
Web Price: 2424 | Use Promo Date I Use Promo Date | Breaks2-5
[1EBT Eligible item “| Charge Deposit: Three-Fer Quantity: oo | TBuy 3 Get 1 Free Member
[1Buy 1 Get 1 Free Member
[CI Taxable 2 [IWIC Eligible Item | Tax Included Points: 0.00 || = pri = Py t: i i
[ Taxable 3 ["|Prompt for Price , ' Price ' Percent: 000 ‘ Add to a Mix & Match Price Scheme
[ Taxable 4 71 Sold by Weight | Tare Weights MinimumAge: 0 | Use Promo Date | Remove from a Price Scheme
.+ Inventory Mainterance o [[re]l 23
SKU: 012545919791 [ ltem Notes H P.O. Desc./Rev. ‘ Web Desc. ‘DSE" on Web Type: Product P
Description: FRESHEN-UPS BUBBLE GUM
[ saessoipr | Price Levels / Promos / Stock | sakscoupon | Vendor / Department / Other | Create Tickler |
Alternate SKU: ;
VendorCABC Vendor Supply B ID: 001 ‘ Edit ‘ Eg\}t(ﬁlt, Department_GUM j Edit |
Hem#: 012546913791 '] Make this Primary at Remotes - 1 Style: FRESH EI i
em Plus % Ersight Bin Number: =1
Cost: Base Cost: 0.75 BRI Size: E Edit |
- = - Ship Weight: 0.00 = =
| Disposition: Normal item | Edit || Aditional vendors o ey =51 Ealor -] Edit
Physical Inventory:
Physical Inventory is performed. (Optional, this can be done later).
Inventory Control | Reports  Management Utilities  A/P 8.G/L W
B Inventory Maintenance
B One Screen Item Maintenance
Ef Bar Code Label / Shelf Label / Shelf Talker Printing
[®] Price Changes and Promes ¥ Bhysical Inventory Data entry o e =
Change 5KU Number
E3 Change Inventory Fields by Selected Criteria Phy5|cal Inventory Entry
Calculate Reorder Levels
[ Create Auto Purchase Order / Reorder Report / Transfer S Brice: liE
Select Entry Type: @ Sku, Quantity
Create Manual Purchase Order ©) Sku, Quantity, Cost Enter ltem:
Edit / Receive Purchase Order ©) Sku, Quantity, Price )
* Sku, Serial Number Quantity:

?% Receive Inventory Miscellaneous
ﬁ Receive Inventory by Scanning
' Receive from Portable Data Collector

[E:2 Physical Inventory Manual Entry

Physical Inventory from Physical Report
' Physical Inventory from Portable Data Collector

myendor Maintenance
Vendor Cost Promos

l Delete Current Receipts in Progress l

[C] Print Bar Code Labels as they are Entered
[] Default to Quantity One for All ltems Scanned

Save / Preview H Close ‘




Active Software & Hardware Systems
1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083
Phone (248) 577-9000

Accounts Receivable:

All existing customers are entered or transferred from the old system.
Confirm Terms, Credit Limits, Tax Exempt data, Price Levels and any Custom Pricing is defined.

Sales Person

First Name: TOM Phone: (248) 444-5555 Carrier
Last Name: SMITH I = ‘ Cell Phone: ‘(586) 444-5555 Verizon E‘
Company: ACTIVE SOFTWARE & HARDWARE SYS Send SMS Message Fax: () -
Address: 1197 ROCHESTER RD. SUITE C Club Pickup Membership No.: 54321 Expires: 11
Date:
Address: I E-Mail Address: tomsmith@ashinc.com
City: TROY | Club Member DIL Number: $200123456789
State: M Zip: 48083 | zip Edit | How Heard: RADIO ADVERTISING H Add/Edit
Web Number: o Country: USA EditDate  Invoice Delivery ~ Type: RESELLER ol|  AcdEcit
Customer #: 444 Multi-Site #: 001 444 01/23/2018 ] Tax ID: 28-12345678 1 Exempt Rate: 0.0000
Print Notes H Creato Tickler H Send Email \ Wail Merge H Print Label ‘ POS Screen Note: NOTE THAT DISELAYS ON POS
Account Information ‘ Other Information H Shipping / Notes Dated Notes
Terms: NET 30 DAYS <[ Add/Edit ‘ “'c";:'r;:‘e Balance Due: 1,128.82 | Edit ]
it Limit: 2,000.00 i
Edit Contract Pricing 0.00 i > Edit
Cost Plus = =
i Credit Balance: 6.00 | Edit
;i ici Pricin,
Discount: 0.00% ‘ Edit Vendor Pricing ‘ g
Start Date: [G3TGE0TT Check to Disabler————Accept Checks QTD Purchases: e
£ Transactions 7 Send Statement YTD Purchases: 360.28
Last Active: 01/23/2018 Case Discounts “INo Finance Charge
Last QTD Purchases: 2,748.86
Disable Sales of Color: ‘vJ Sales Earned Towards P TR
- Credit: 0.00 rior Year Purchases: B B
[] Enable Order Import Card Number: ‘ - Disable Sales Credit M-Site Total Balance Due: 1,234.56

All open invoices are entered individually or as a Balance Forward for each customer.

&5 post Payments =
Company: ACTIVE SOFTWARE & HARDWARE SYS Phone: { } - [ seeaas | Deseeatmn |
:' mm Initials | Invoice Amt. Qver 30 Qver 60 Qver 90 Amt. Applied ‘ Amount to Post ‘Pay Balance Due |Reason/ Std—‘—
»04114/2017 1539 RAA 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00| | 100.00
047142017 1540 RAA 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00
06/01/2017 1559 RAA 1.04 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.00 1.04
06/22/2017 1577 RAA 14492 0.00 0.00 144.92 0.00 000 14492
06/22/2017 1578 RAA 1560 0.00 0.00 15.60 0.00 000 15.60
08/29/2017 1792 RAA 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 000 10.00
08/29/2017 1793 RAA 10.30 0.00 0.00 10.30 0.00 0.00( | 10.30
08/20/2017 | 1794  |RAA 16.20 0.00 0.00 16.20 0.00 0.00( 16.20
08/29/2017 1795 RAA 16.20 0.00 0.00 16.20 0.00 0060 16.20
10/25/2017 1892 RAA 712 0.00 712 0.00 0.00 000 742
10/25/2017 1893 RAA 10.99 0.00 10.99 0.00 0.00 000 10.99
112712017 1948 RAA 111.00 111.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 111.00 =
11/27/2017 | 1949  |RAA 22124 221.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00( 221.24
11/28/2017 1951 RAA 429.00 429.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00(_ 429.00
11/29/2017 1952 RAA 42400 42400 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 42400
12/01/2017 |A160 RAA -100.00 0.00 -200.00 0.00 100.00 000 -200.00|prepayment
‘1J2f01I20‘17 AW?? RAA -50.00 0.00 -100.00 0.00 50.00 o000l -100.001test meuai’:_l
|To¢a| Posted: 0.00 H Due: 1,166.82 ‘

‘ Descending Order “ Adjustment ” Delete Adj. H Auto Post H Post/ Save ” Cancel | l i Eio0, H e H Print Report “ e |

Run an Aged Receivable Report from the old system and from the Management System.
Daily Tasks Inventory Control Reports  Management Utilities  A/P & G/L  Web Orders  Help & Support

: (B ===
Customer Accounts Receivable

storer Maintenance

W Accounts Receivable Reports

Credit Balance Report

%, Lookup Order, Invoice, 5/M or Tracking No Sort Order: @ ' Last Mame
BrintInv First Customer: Browse |
Custamer (]
4 Last Customer: Browse
S‘ Customer History Report |4
Terms: ]

stomer Reports / Labels

ReportType: @ Aged Receivables
") Customer Ledger
71 Aged Receivables - 1Ling

Target Mailings by Purchase History

Mailing List Eile Import
Send SMS Messages
- | Include Customer Ship To

[
[7] Exclude Customers with a Credit Balance

stomer Type

Delivery Routes d
Aged Receivable as of Date: 02/14/2018

How Heard Codes
Order Status
Shipping Methods

odes On Balances: @@ All () Over30 () Over 60 () Over 90

Terms Codes

Zip Codes

Report Format: @ Detail

) Summary

[¥] Preview Report [~] Bold Format

|y|ewarmt | Close



Active Software & Hardware Systems
1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083
Phone (248) 577-9000

Accounts Payable:

All existing vendors are entered or transferred from the old system.
Confirm Terms, Account Numbers, G/L. Purchase Account and Pay To data is defined.
Purchase Defaults
Mail Merge Create Tickler (555} 1234567
ACME SUPPLY COMPANY

(655) 1234568
1234 FAST LANE

WILE E. COYOTE

www.ashinc.com
PHOENIX, AZ

WCOYOTE@ACMESUPPLY.COM

2% 10 DAYS, MET 30 DAYS
FED EX

PHOENIX

5432154321543215

[ Sales Graph H History “ Payments / Invoices “ Close ]

Delete

Purchase Defaults

e ——

Pay To; = - Discount % off
Company: ACME SUPPLY COMPANY \ Cost Promo Start:| [ / aa
Address: 1234 FAST LANE \ Cost Promo End: / / | u,uﬂ%‘

Address2: / [ Electronic Data Import / Price & Cost Import |
¢ City, State:| PHOENIX, AZ / ic Purchase Order Transfer Information
' Zip: 85000 " Gopy from Vendor Detail l Dial Up Number:
Purchase Account:| 12100

G puche (o) AdaEan ] Login

Replace Base Cost with: (Received Cost/| |} Password:
Don't Allow Back Orders QuickBooks Merge
2 | Number of Days Supply to order on Purchase Order Vendor Name:
7 Order when Less Than this Reorder Point in Days GI/L Account:
7 | Number of Days Supply to leave in the Warehouse Freight Account:
| SelsCrph | sty |  Paymems/imoices |  Gose |  Dekete |

All open invoices are entered individually or as a Balance Forward for each vendor.

Run an Aged Payable Report from the old system and from the Management System.
‘ S R e T b

ME SUPPLY COMPANY Phone: (555) 123-4567

pany: -
Pay To: ACME SUPPLY COMPANY Terms: 2% 10 DAYS, NET 30 DAYS F| Chart of Accounts

DGaE e v | G [[POMGmESs [JOREUE inoce Ant | Do | Ant Payed | AmountoPay B ] Vendor Maintenance

e e B B ] 1 et S e Undete Vendor Accounts Payable

£ }Reconcile Account

Vendor ID: |

%5 Select Invoices for Payment

[Browse |

General Journal Entry Report Type: @) Aged Payables
I () Vendor Ledger

(") Aged Payables - 1 Line
(") Aged Payables - 30,60,90

Check Register
Cash Disbursements Report

Trial Balance Report Print Order: © Vendor ID @ Detail
@ General Ledger Report ) Company = Summary

Balance Sheet .
Income Statement [¥] Preview Report

e G/L Vear End Close

Desconding Ordor || it | add | pelete || saverintChock || Cancel | T"m e

7| General Journsi Report Aged Payable as of Invoice Date: 0211412018

Working Trial balance || Use as of: Date Due




Active Software & Hardware Systems
1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083
Phone (248) 577-9000

Confirm Check Printing aligns on the checks correctly.

Management Utilities | A/P 8 G/L \Web Orders Help & Support Format Report
| mployes Maintenance

Employee Activity Report
ion Report =) Station Settings - Local =

Employee Departments 5 » =
btttk Setup Hardware Print Settings Closeout/ Other Settings Backup/ More Seftings
Employee Job / Work Order Times - -
= Employes Labels || Enable Kitchen Printers and Restaurant Options (V] Use Vertical Grid [Disable: [ | Carry Out Delive Dine In [[Image
I S Kitchen Printers: (Leave blank if not printing to that printer)  Restaurant Grid 2 - (|| Prompt for Table
Employee Promotional Bonus Report Bar Printer | 5 Prompt for Date, Time & Customer | prymnt customer||
= Prompt for Name or Customer Show All Tables
% Menu Button Maintenance Kitchen printer ] B Calculate Totals for Deliveries Only Managers View
X L Don't allow Closeout if there are Open Dine In Orders
Jaily / Hourly Price Levels 2 - y > .
= Datly oy Bhce e Bichiesk BHiles i J E Allow Edit of Check # Only or Transfer Check || Drinks?
= Reindex / File Maintenance » Paper Cutter String] Kitchen Label: [Browse Atways Prompt for Carry Out, Delivery or Dine in
= Print a Pre-Invoice for Every Ticket ]—35h"'ma"'l o Edit Print a Dashed Line after Addons & Modifiers in Kitchen
Security S Print Kitchen Tickets in Generic Text Format L i = Prompt for Table at Beginning of Transaction ostess

_ Prompt to Close Out Mulfiple Checks Print Abbreviated Orders Recall Last Invoice when Customer is Selecte

Settinas = it Send Orders to Kitchen Video Screen(s) Define Printer Names Use have & iartin lem.of Gty & Uvetory, Fodkurg,
m Settings - Global = |_| Consolidate Line ltems on Cuszomer Rncﬂlpi
Number of Inveice Copies to print:| 0 %/ || Prompt for Form [Setup | Prompt for Customers in Lieu o
counting Merge 5 T

tising Display Setup

AIR Charge Copies:| 0 %/ CCCopies: 0 /%! |Modify Custom Invoice| Setup:| Check Endorsement lodify: | AiP Check Format

Humber of Order/Quote/Layaway Copies: 0 Wiew Logo|/Change | Modify Shelf Labels: | 3Across Labe
e

Import Data 3

% Iohstream Setup

i Report Designer - ashcheckfrx
Site Setup 8 Update -

= L O I I I I O O O |
view O Charge Tra T 3 T 5
¥ Emergency Stand Alone Mode S T ar "--!'"“m MEomp
Date

lavoice :

PC-: Nut:'nber

ti;e'ck-;\mo phCHECK AT]| |
e N@

Registered tq |

|mdate1s — _M
motal Mn:u postny




General Ledger:

Enter all Chart of Account numbers, types and descriptions.
Enter all default General Ledger Accounts in System Settings - Global.

A, Chart of Accounts List =]
o 7 ) I
10000 Petty Cash Cash
10100 Cash on Hand Cash
» 10200 Regular Checking Account Cash
10300 Payroll Checking Account Cash
10400 auinne Account Cach
|| 10 % Chart of Accounts b
1
(1 oL Codes 1200 | (XTI |
1
| [ 14 Description: Regular Checking Account
1
1
_T l First HErevmus " MNext H Last H Close H Delete HCreateIicklerl
e
14000 Prepaid Expenses Other Current Assets
14100 Employee Advances Other Current Assets
14200 Motes Receivable-Current Other Current Assets
14700 Other Current Assets Other Current Assets | =
GlL Code ||Description| A A 0 " &
Lookup Find Add Quit Print

Enter all Beginning Balances in System Settings - Global from the Chart of Accounts report.

[E] General Ledger Prior Year Beginning Balances 52
Prior Year Adjustments
o innin -
GIL Code Account Description Account Type Bﬁn"mﬂ
» 10000 Petty Cash Cash 0.00
10100 Cash on Hand Cash 0.00
10200 Regular Checking Account Cash 0.00
10300 Payroll Checking Account Cash 0.00
10400 Savings Account Cash 0.00
10500 Special Account Cash 0.00
11000 |Accounts Receivable Accounts Receivable 0.00
11400 Other Receivables Accounts Receivable 0.00
11500 [Allowance for Doubtful Accoun Accounts Receivable 0.00
12000 Inventory-cigarefies Inventory 0.00
12050 Inventory-cigars Inventory 0.00
12100 Inventory-humidors Inventory 0.00
12150 Inventory-tabacca Inventory 0.00] ~
The Trial balance is made up of balances from all Assels & Liabiliies, Equity
accounts. In order for the Trial Balance to be in Expenses & Income
balance, the sum of Assets and Expenses should 0.00
equal the sum of Liabilities, Equity and Income. ? 8,200.00
Het s the di ofin d Expense Income:

account values. The income and EXpense values are

already included in the tofal.

A/PEG/L Web
|h§ Employee Maintenance

vity Repart

nmission Report

epariments
Job / Work Order Times

Emplayee Promotional Bonus Report

u Button Maintznance

% Reindex / File Maintenance »

ity Settin bal

ation Setting

Accounting M

Adyertising Display Setup

am Setup

ite Setup & Update

Charge Transactions
¥ Emergency Stand Alane Mode

Registered to

Active Software & Hardware Systems
1197 Rochester Rd. Suite C Troy, Michigan 48083
Phone (248) 577-9000

Help & Support

& System Settings - Global

Setup ‘ Defaults ] Mult-Site ] Pricing GIL Defaults L%I ‘Seftings 2
Cash/Checks On Hand Acct: 10100 EWM 10300

Chart of Accounts

iTst Month of Fiscal Year
January

Current Operating Year
2015-2016

Credit Card Account: | 10200
Accounts Receivable: 11000
Accounts Payable Account: 20000
AIP Checking Account 10200
Retained Earnings:| 33005
Sales Tax Payable: 22100

Sales Account: 40000

Sales Discount: 43000

Sales Service Fee Account: 40500
‘Purchase Discount: 59500
Freight Expense Account: 65500
‘Expense Paid Outs Account: 71100
Other Payments Account: 11400
OveriShort Account: 71200
Costof Sales Account: 50000
Inventory Account: 12000
Finance Charge Account: $1000
Defauit Expense Account: 50000

Cust 26300
Credits Liability Account:| 27400

|| Create an Accounts Payable
Invoice when Receiving
Inventory to Stock

22

[]

Enter the Sales Account, Cost of Sales and Inventory Account in all Departments.

Tnventory Control | Reports Management Utiities  A/P & G/L Web Orders Help & Support

2, Inventery Maintenance A Department bt
& Screen ftem Maintenance

On
Bar Code Label / Shelf Label / Shelf Talker Printing

5 =]

Price Changes and Promos CuP [BIG AND SMALL CUPS.

ange SKU Number DAIRY EGGS, LUNCH MEAT, MILK

ange Inventory Fields by Selected Criteria DBRDN DUE BILLS REDEEWED

late Reorder Levels

eate Auto Purchase Order / Reorder Report / Transfer

Create Manual Purchase Order

EBT| Margin | Points [Sales Account| ~

COUPON2 __ |GOUPGN2 0.00%| _0.00
0.00%| _0.00
0.00%| 0.0
I [71 | o.o0%] 000
—= 0% 0.00
" Department Codes = (=] po%| o000
0% 0.00

Department; GROCER [Create Tickter| fo%| 0.00[40000
0% 0.00
Description: GROCERY DEPARTMENT 0%| 000
0% 000

#P Receiy

| Receive from Portable Data Callector

Sales Account:

Physical Inventory Manual Ent

I Inventory from Physical Report
ical Inventory from Portable Datz Collector

Cost of Sales : 50000

wentory Account:| 12000

Discount % for Price (_lenllge!; 0% 0.00
OurPrice Disc:|  0.00% | [o%| 0.00] 40000
Price Level BDisc:|  0.00% | | p0%| 0.00
Price Level C Disc:|  0.00%
Price Level DDisc:|  0.00% | | bos[ a.00
= S ——————y Price Level E Disc:
7| EBT Eligit mme 5T items Non Taxable .
| WIC Eifigible Department (| Double Up Eligible Dept| Vel Price Disc:|  0.00%

0%| 0.0

0%| 0.00

0.00% | | P0%| 0.00

ally this Department for Deliveries

| Disable Discounts for Al ftems in this Department

sintenance Shelf Label Type:
Instant Lotto Maintenance

Veb Categaries
Locations / P.0. Ship To Data

Price

Delay Multi-Site Price Updates of ftems in this Depatment Till

Do NOT Include this Department In the End Of Day Sales Totals
Do not Print Barcode Labels for tems in this Department when Receiving

] Print a Shelf Label for tems in this Department when Receiving
0ss Labels | 3Acioss Labels pary 14,2018

Do Not Backorder ltems in this Department during Quality Control Scan
hemes ] Use OTP Tax Calculations from System Settings for Items in this Department

Default Margin to use for Items without a Cost in this Department: | 25.00%

I

Customer Reward Points or Dollars eamed for Items in this Department: 0.00
Reward points are multiplied times dollar per item [

/

Sales Graph| Eirst Prewnus‘ Next Last ‘ Close De\etal
= (2o Bonh| | BBl 8 & ket | oee | O




